Table 3 Sensitivity analysis in IRR of WPP project

As can be seen in the tables, a threshold of 6% was
set in the IRR, since the discount rate for the project
was estimated to be 6%, according to [8]. This
threshold has been set since it is the minimum
interest rate considered for a project to be profitable
in the future, considering an amount of money has
been borrowed from a financial institution at a 6%
year interest of interest, named also cost of capital,
as per the discount rate previously assumed.

3.2 Economic simulation results of FESS
integrated with the WPP

Taking into consideration the integration of
renewable sources to the system, it is worth to
mention that energy storage systems, including

Financial viability
% 10.4%
% 10.4%

% 7.4%
% 7.4%

yr 9.1
yr 10.6

£ 20,300,534
£/yr 1,769,893

1.12
No debt

£/MWh 73.03
£/tCO2 (24)

Pre-tax IRR - equity
Pre-tax IRR - assets

GHG reduction cost

Net Present Value (NPV)
Annual life cycle savings

Benefit-Cost (B-C) ratio
Debt service coverage
Energy production cost

Simple payback
Equity payback

After-tax IRR - equity
After-tax IRR - assets

Perform analysis on
Sensitivity range
Threshold 1 M £

£
133,492,267 150,178,800 166,865,334 183,551,867 200,238,400

£/MWh -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
64.00 -20% 7,086,377 -9,600,156 -26,286,689 -42,973,223 -59,659,756
72.00 -10% 30,379,989 13,693,456 -2,993,078 -19,679,611 -36,366,144
80.00 0% 53,673,601 36,987,067 20,300,534 3,614,001 -13,072,533
88.00 10% 76,967,213 60,280,679 43,594,146 26,907,612 10,221,079
96.00 20% 100,260,824 83,574,291 66,887,757 50,201,224 33,514,691

Net Present Value (NPV)
20%

Initial costs
Electricity export rate

Perform analysis on
Sensitivity range
Threshold 6 %

£
133,492,267 150,178,800 166,865,334 183,551,867 200,238,400

£/MWh -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
64.00 -20% 6.6% 5.2% 4.1% 3.0% 2.2%
72.00 -10% 8.6% 7.1% 5.8% 4.7% 3.7%
80.00 0% 10.4% 8.7% 7.4% 6.2% 5.2%
88.00 10% 12.1% 10.4% 8.9% 7.7% 6.6%
96.00 20% 13.7% 11.9% 10.3% 9.0% 7.9%

Initial costs
Electricity export rate

After-tax IRR - equity
20%

WSEAS TRANSACTIONS on POWER SYSTEMS Alejandro Nieto, Vasiliki Vita, Lambros Ekonomou

E-ISSN: 2224-350X 68 Volume 11, 2016

flywheels, are not being used on a regular basis for
storing energy, due to the high cost implied for these
systems. As stated in [9], the cost of a flywheel
system is directly proportional to its storage time
which can vary from 131 to 327.7 £/kW, with an
energy storage capacity of several minutes, and
from 655.4 to 1,966.2 £/kW for 1 hour of constant
power being supplied. For power quality purposes,
it is usually required high power capacity devices
with low energy storage density; since the events to
be supported by these devices last a couple of
minutes before the corrective measures are being

[…]

consequence of the increase in the capital cost, the
payback time has been slighted increased to 6
months.
Furthermore, a simulation study relevant to the
sensitivity analysis of the NPV by varying up to
20% the initial cost of the project and electricity
export rate was performed as shown in Table 5,
while a sensitivity analysis of the IRR with also
varying the initial costs and electricity export rate of

20% was performed with the results presented in
Table 6.

Table 4 Economic analysis of WPP with 25MW ESS
integration

Table 5 Sensitivity analysis in VPN of WPP project with
25MW FESS

Table 6 Sensitivity analysis in IRR of WPP project with
25MW FESS

Table 7 shows the results from the economic
analysis being performed considering an integration
of a FESS of 30MW. The NPV is being to almost
10% in comparison to the case of a 25MW FESS.
The IRR is also being reduced by 0.2% and the
payback time increased by two months.

Table 7 Economic analysis of WPP with 30MW ESS
integration

The results of the sensitivity analysis of the NPV by
varying 20% the initial costs and electricity export

Perform analysis on
Sensitivity range
Threshold 1,000,000.00 £

(£)
141,750,307 159,469,095 177,187,884 194,906,672 212,625,460

(£/MWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
40.00 -20% £8,820,858.43 -£8,897,929.94 -£26,616,718.32 -£44,335,506.69 -£62,054,295.07
45.00 -10% £33,570,320.85 £15,851,532.48 -£1,867,255.90 -£19,586,044.27 -£37,304,832.65
50.00 0% £58,319,783.27 £40,600,994.90 £22,882,206.52 £5,163,418.15 -£12,555,370.23
55.00 10% £83,069,245.69 £65,350,457.32 £47,631,668.94 £29,912,880.57 £12,194,092.19
60.00 20% £107,818,708.11 £90,099,919.74 £72,381,131.36 £54,662,342.99 £36,943,554.61

Net Present Value (NPV)
20%

Initial costs
Electricity export rate

Perform analysis on
Sensitivity range
Threshold 6% %

(£)
141,750,307 159,469,095 177,187,884 194,906,672 212,625,460

(£/MWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
40.00 -20% 6.72% 5.33% 4.15% 3.13% 2.24%
45.00 -10% 8.65% 7.15% 5.88% 4.78% 3.83%
50.00 0% 10.46% 8.84% 7.48% 6.31% 5.29%
55.00 10% 12.18% 10.44% 8.98% 7.74% 6.67%
60.00 20% 13.83% 11.97% 10.42% 9.10% 7.96%

Initial costs
Electricity export rate

After-tax IRR - equity
20%

WSEAS TRANSACTIONS on POWER SYSTEMS Alejandro Nieto, Vasiliki Vita, Lambros Ekonomou

E-ISSN: 2224-350X 69 Volume 11, 2016

rate, like the previous scenarios is being shown in
Table 8, while the sensitivity analysis results of the
IRR for the case study of integrating a 30MW FESS
are shown in Table 9.

Table 8 Sensitivity analysis in VPN of WPP project with
30MW FESS

Table 9 Sensitivity analysis in IRR of WPP project with
30MW FESS

Finally, the results of the economic study simulation
for the integration of the 40MW FESS with the
WPP are shown in Table 10. It is clear that the NPV
has been reduced significantly by almost 30%
compared to the integration case of a 25MW FESS.
In addition, the IRR was reduced to 0.5% and the

[…]

value, above £15M, and an internal rate of return
higher than the discount rate for the project of 6%.
However, even if all projects have positive results, it
is worth to highlight that the incorporation of
flywheel energy storage systems significantly
improve the financial performance of the project.
Due to the positive results obtained in all simulation
scenarios, all projects analysed with FESS
integration can be defined to be feasible and
economically viable, with the case of FESS
integration of 25MW being the most profitable
amongst the other possibilities, due to the highest
net present value and interest of return rate.
However, there is a slightly difference in NPV
among the scenarios of ESS with 25MW and the
30MW of capacity of about 10%. By comparing it
to the 40MW ESS capacity, there is a significant
difference of 32% and 25% percent of the NPV
when comparing it to the 25MW and 30MW
respectively.
However, the calculation of the NPV and IRR
assumed a fixed scenario along the all lifecycle of
the project, which in reality this does not happen,
especially considering the long length of the project
of 20 years.

Perform analysis on
Sensitivity range
Threshold 1,000,000 £

(£)
143,401,915 161,327,154 179,252,394 197,177,633 215,102,872

(£/MWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
40.00 -20% 6,838,393.46£   11,086,845.91-£ 29,012,085.29-£ 46,937,324.66-£ 64,862,564.04-£
45.00 -10% 31,587,855.88£   13,662,616.51£ 4,262,622.87-£   22,187,862.24-£ 40,113,101.62-£
50.00 0% 56,337,318.30£   38,412,078.93£ 20,486,839.55£   2,561,600.18£   15,363,639.20-£
55.00 10% 81,086,780.72£   63,161,541.35£ 45,236,301.97£ 27,311,062.60£ 9,385,823.22£
60.00 20% 105,836,243.14£ 87,911,003.77£ 69,985,764.39£ 52,060,525.02£ 34,135,285.64£

Net Present Value (NPV)
20%

Initial costs
Electricity export rate

Perform analysis on
Sensitivity range
Threshold 6% %

(£)
143,401,915 161,327,154 179,252,394 197,177,633 215,102,872

(£/MWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
40.00 -20% 6.56% 5.17% 4.00% 2.99% 2.10%
45.00 -10% 8.47% 6.98% 5.72% 4.63% 3.68%
50.00 0% 10.27% 8.66% 7.31% 6.15% 5.14%
55.00 10% 11.98% 10.25% 8.81% 7.58% 6.51%
60.00 20% 13.62% 11.77% 10.24% 8.93% 7.80%

20%
After-tax IRR - equity

Initial costs
Electricity export rate

Perform analysis on
Sensitivity range
Threshold 1,000,000.00 £

(£)
146,705,131 165,043,272 183,381,414 201,719,555 220,057,696

(£/MWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
40.00 -20% 2,873,463.52£   15,464,677.85-£ 33,802,819.23-£ 52,140,960.60-£ 70,479,101.98-£
45.00 -10% 27,622,925.94£   9,284,784.57£   9,053,356.81-£   27,391,498.18-£ 45,729,639.56-£
50.00 0% 52,372,388.36£   34,034,246.99£ 15,696,105.61£   2,642,035.76-£   20,980,177.14-£
55.00 10% 77,121,850.78£   58,783,709.41£ 40,445,568.03£ 22,107,426.66£ 3,769,285.28£
60.00 20% 101,871,313.20£ 83,533,171.83£ 65,195,030.45£ 46,856,889.08£ 28,518,747.70£

Net Present Value (NPV)
20%

Initial costs
Electricity export rate

Perform analysis on
Sensitivity range
Threshold 6% %

(£)
146,705,131 165,043,272 183,381,414 201,719,555 220,057,696

(£/MWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
40.00 -20% 6.23% 4.87% 3.71% 2.71% 1.83%
45.00 -10% 8.13% 6.65% 5.41% 4.34% 3.40%
50.00 0% 9.91% 8.32% 6.99% 5.85% 4.85%
55.00 10% 11.59% 9.89% 8.47% 7.26% 6.20%
60.00 20% 13.21% 11.39% 9.88% 8.60% 7.48%

Initial costs
Electricity export rate

After-tax IRR - equity
20%

WSEAS TRANSACTIONS on POWER SYSTEMS Alejandro Nieto, Vasiliki Vita, Lambros Ekonomou

E-ISSN: 2224-350X 70 Volume 11, 2016

4 Conclusion

The economic analyses of the different FESS cases,
has shown that all projects are considered feasible
since the NPV is positive and higher than £1M and
the IRR is higher than the discount rate of the
project. However, different future scenarios were
also considered to analyse their impact on the
feasibility of the project. In the case were the
installation costs increase 10% due to the rise in
commodities prices like steel or cooper, the
installation of a 40MW FESS would not be feasible
any more.
In addition, the integration of energy storage
systems with the wind farm will allow an increase in